ORANGE COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA
LAKE OF THE WOODS CLUBHOUSE
LocusT GROVE, VIRGINIA 22508
TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 28, 2010 -7:00 P.M.

Unless otherwise indicated or relocated by the Board, agenda items will be taken in order. The Board reserves the right to remove, add, and/or relocate
agenda items as necessary. The public comment period will begin at 7:00 p.m., and may be continued after any public hearings, if necessary. In order
to provide sufficient opportunity for all citizens with a concern, a three minute time limit will be imposed by the Chairman. Speakers may not cede their
time to another speaker.

7:00 P.M.

1.

10.

11.

CALL TO ORDER

a.
b.

Pledge of Allegiance

Invocation

ADOPTION OF AGENDA

APPROVAL OF CONSENT AGENDA

a.

b.
c.
d

e.

Supplemental Appropriations
Budget Transfers
FY2010 Carry-forward Reguests
Minutes
' | . | .
2)—August 24.2010-Regular-Meeting

Delta Airport Consultants — Contract Amendment #10

PUBLIC COMMENT/PUBLIC APPEARANCES

a.
b.

Public Comment
Greg Wichelns, Culpeper Soil and Water Conservation District

c——Eldon-James;-Rappahannock-River Basin-Commission
BOARD COMMENT

ACTION ITEMS

a. axRelief-fo derhy: Chew —Go 0 Rey

b. All Hazard Mitigation Plan: Debbie Kendall, Interim Planning Director

c. Landfill Tipping Fee Waiver Request from the Towns of Orange and Gordonsville: Kurt Hildebrand:
Director of Public Works

d. Lake of the Woods Lions Club Contribution Request: Kurt Hildebrand, Director of Public Works

e. Possible Changes to Animal Control Ordinances Relating to Disposition of Animal Remains:

f.

Sharon Pandak, County Attorney
Ambulance Replacement: Jamie Clark, Director of Fire and EMS

APPOINTMENTS TO BOARDS, COMMISSIONS, AND COMMITTEES

DISCUSSION ITEMS

a.
b.

| : " | Di : "
Parent Parcel Discussion: Supervisor Goodwin

INFORMATION ITEMS

a.
b.

Treasurer’'s Report
Recognition from the U. S. Census Bureau

COMMITTEE REPORTS

CALENDAR

a.
b.

Halloween Observance: Donna Curry, Chief Deputy Clerk
Water Supply Plan Joint Public Hearing — October 26, 2010 at 5:30 p.m., Town of Orange Community
Room





ORANGE COUNTY: CASH BALANCE
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BALANCE AT END OF THE MONTH

2008
JAN $26,139,003
FEB $24,623,537
MAR $22,348,339
APR $20,527,585
MAY $26,145,520
JUN $26,844,093
JUL $20,538,536
AUG $18,712,654
SEP $15,132,847
OCT $16,834,142
NOV $24,475,014
DEC $27,124,871

Budget '03 - '04
Budget '04 - '05
Budget '05 - '06
Budget '06 - '07
Budget '07 - '08
Budget '08 - '09
Budget '09 - '10
Budget '10 - '11

2009
$24,348,019
$22,957,338
$20,805,851
$19,268,169
$25,728,600
$28,187,574
$22,780,263
$21,431,806
$18,470,157
$16,821,680
$24,533,536
$28,050,431

2010
$24,800,646
$23,627,983
$21,303,965
$20,534,843
$27,215,717
$29,002,261
$20,832,151
$19,813,845

$83,472,054 May '04 2004 RE 1st Half

$74,228,000
$71,032,301
$80,156,203
$82,083,390
$88,380,815
$85,128,575
$83,549,124






INVESTMENTS
At August 31, 2010

Unaudited*
Local Government Investment Pool (.00284) $ 3,967,854
TRUSCO Capital Management (.023) $ 10,998,551
Bank of America $ 1,452,599

Wachovia: Government Interest Checking (.005 ) $ 3,359,991

Phyllis M. Yancey, Treasurer

* Balances include outstanding checks for County and Schools
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Economics and Statistics Administration

U.S. Census Bureau

Regional Census Center

Charlotte, NC 28273-7007

July 14, 2010

Dear 2010 Census Partner:

Thank you for parinering with the U.S. Census Bureau to achieve a complete and accurate
census count 1n 2010. Conducting the decennial census is a massive and vitally important
undertaking—one which the Census Bureau could only accomplish with the help and support of
partners like you. We appreciate the time and resources your organization dedicated in helping
to ensure a successful 2010 Census.

Your commitment to motivate the public to complete and return the census form will have a
lasting impact. As a census partner, you can take pride in knowing that your organization helped
ensure that the communities you serve are accurately represented in Congress and eligible for the
funding needed for important community programs, services and facilities. The 2010 Census
data will help your organization, community and government make strategically and fiscally
sound decisions to stimulate and sustain economic development and growth, and improve the
quality of life in every neighborhood.

Once again, thank you for your contributions to the 2010 Census effort. Please accept the
enclosed certificate from Dr. Robert Groves, Director, U.S. Census Bureau, as a token of our
appreciation for your support in raising awareness of and inspiring participation in the 2010
Census. We value your partnership and look forward to continued opportunities to work
together in the future.

Sincerely,

Wilan, W) akdu—

William W. Hatcher
Regional Director

Enclosure H E C E VE D

SEP 1

|

Counly of Orange
| “~y Administrator’s Office
USCENSUSBUREAU

ta w Wea s 3 EE LR L





CUmtf:cj States

ensus
2010

ITS IN OUR HANDS

FOR HELPING
TO PAINT THE
NEW PORTRAIT
OF AMERICA

THE U.S. CENSUS BUREAU HEREBY RECOGNIZES

Omnge County

as a valued partner and offers appreciation for your support
In raising awareness of and inspiring participation in the 2010 Census.

Your efforts to help achieve a complete and accurate
census count have made a lasting impact on the nation.

Lt s

Dr. Robert M. Groves
Director, U.S. Census Bureau
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c. Proposed Dates for Comprehensive Plan Worksession

CLOSED MEETING

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Orange County desires to discuss in Closed Meeting the following
matter:

- Probable litigation and legal advice related thereto, where consultation in open meeting would
adversely affect the litigating posture of the County;

WHEREAS, pursuant to 882.2-3711.A. 7 VA Code Ann., such discussions may occur in Closed Meeting;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of Orange County does hereby authorize
discussion of the aforestated matter in Closed Meeting.

ADJOURN






INVESTMENTS
At August 31, 2010

Unaudited*
Local Government Investment Pool (.00284) $ 3,967,854
TRUSCO Capital Management (.023) $ 10,998,551
Bank of America $ 1,452,599

Wachovia: Government Interest Checking (.005 ) $ 3,359,991

Phyllis M. Yancey, Treasurer

* Balances include outstanding checks for County and Schools






ORANGE COUNTY

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING

DEBORAH S. KENDALL, AICP
INTERIM DIRECTOR

(540) 672-4347

Fax: (540) 672-0164

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BUILDING
128 WEST MAIN STREET

P O Box 111

ORANGE, VIRGINIA 22960
orangecountyva.gov

MEMORANDUM
c fetron-
- 27 wd

pridr +» %
TO: Orange County Board of Supervisors W
THROUGH: Julie G. Jordan, County Administrator
FROM: Deborah S. Kendall, Al
DATE: September 15, 2010
SUBJ: Planning Commission Recommendation on Proposed Change to Parent

Parcel Definition

On September 2, 2010, the Orange County Planning Commission held a public hearing
to receive comment on the following proposed medification to the Subdivision
Ordinance definition of Parent Parcel:

Parent Parcel means:

a) in the Agricultural zoning district, a parcel of land that is at least twice the
minimum lot size required by the Zoning Ordinance and-that-is-of-recerd—upen—the
offective-date-of-this-ordinanee;. Parcels may be consolidated to create a “parent parcel”
in_the Agricultural zoning district and those consolidated parcels may then be
subdivided pursuant fo this ordinance, however, consolidation which results in _a

subdivision may only be done once in a four (4) year period and otherwise subject fo
Section 54-27(1). This is not the same as ‘resubdivision” as defined herein;

b} In any Residential zoning district, a parcel of land that is of record upon the
effective dale of this ordinance; or

c) For the purposes of continued division, the residue as defined herein.

Public Hearing

Staff provided background information regarding the requested change to the ordinance
definition and explained how parcels of land may be adjusted using several methods,

such as ‘lot line vacation”, “boundary line adjustment’, and “part-and-parcel”
subdivision.
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Two people spoke against the proposed ordinance change.

Teri Pace stated she is not in favor of land speculation through unfettered land division,
and that changing the definition of parent parcel as proposed will open the gates for
more subdivision and land speculation that results in increases in taxes to land owners.
She also stated that we need to choose the community we want to live in. She said we'll
never have an ordinance that addresses everyone’s issue, but we have to have an
ordinance that addresses the needs of the community.

Steve Satterfield also spoke against the proposed ordinance change, saying that no
information had been given to the public to help them understand the change to the
ordinance. He stated that there is key language in the ordinance that is being struck and
that the modification of the ordinance as proposed takes away any limitation on the
division of land. He said there are three questions that need to be answered: 1) What
has prompted the need for the proposed ordinance change? 2) If the problem is
legitimate, are there no other ways to resolve it? 3) What are the implications for the
County as a whole if the ordinance is changed as proposed? He asked that the
Commission recommend to the Board of Supervisors that the proposed change is
premature and there is not enough information to proceed; that if this is brought up
again, it needs to be a legitimate concern; and he urged the Planning Commission to do
what it can to have timely information provided to the public in advance of public
hearings.

There being no other speakers, Chairman Goodwin closed the public hearing.
Commission Discussion

The Planning Commission discussed the proposed change to the parent parcel
definition and asked staff to provide more background information as to its genesis. The
Commission members indicated that they felt the change to the parent parcel as
proposed was in response to the needs of one property owner and they did not feel it
appropriate to change the ordinance to suit the needs of one landowner.
Recommendation

Upon completion of the Commission's discussion of the proposed change to the
Subdivision Ordinance definition of parent parcel, Mr. Hutchison made a motion,
seconded by Mr. Smith, that the request to modify the ordinance as proposed be
forwarded to the Board of Supervisors with a recommendation of denial. The motion
carried 4-0 (Brooks absent).

Attached for the Board’s consideration is a resolution recommending denial.

Attachments
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ORANGE COUNTY
PLANNING COMMISSION
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BUILDING

128 WEST MAIN STREET
ORANGE, VIRGINIA 22960

(540) 672-4347
FAx: (540) 672-0164
grangecountyva.qov

RESOLUTION RECOMMENDING DISAPPROVAL

MOTION: Andy Hutchison September 2, 2010
Regular Meeting
SECOND: Walter Smith Res. No. 10-11

RE: Proposed Revision to Orange County Subdivision Ordinance Definition of
Parent Parcel to Allow the Creation of a Parent Parcel for Further Division

WHEREAS, in response to a constituent concern, the Orange County Board of
Supervisors directed staff to prepare a draft revision to the Orange County Subdivision
Ordinance definition of parent parcel that would allow property owners to combine tracts
of land to create a parent parcel for further division; and

WHEREAS, staff prepared a draft revision as follows:
Parent Parcel means:

a) In the Agricultural zoning district, a parcel of land that is at least twice the
minimum lot size required by the Zoning Ordinance and-that-is—of-record-upon—the
effective-dato-of this-erdinance;, Parcels may be consolidated to create a “parent parcel”
in the Agricultural zoning district. and those consolidated parcels may then be
subdivided pursuant to this ordinance, however, consolidation which resulfs in a
subdivision may only be done once in a four (4) vear period and otherwise subject to
Section 54-27(1). This is not the same as “resubdivision” as defined herein;

b) In any Residential zoning district a parcel of land that is of record upon the
effective dale of this ordinance; or

c) For the purposes of continued division, the residue as defined herein.

WHEREAS, the Orange County Board of Supervisors requested that the
Planning Commission review the proposed draft revision; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission duly advertised and held a public hearing
on the proposed ordinance revision on September 2, 2010; and
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WHEREAS, the Planning Commission considered whether the proposed
ordinance revision would further the purposes of the Comprehensive Plan and the intent
of the Orange County Subdivision Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, WHEREAS, the Planning Commission has stated that modification
of the subdivision ordinance as proposed to serve the needs of one or a few
constituents is better served by considering instances of demonstrable hardship on a
case-by-case basis. Further, the modification of the wording in the definition as shown
above could result in the creation of an unlimited number of parent parcels, which would
be inconsistent with the intent of the Subdivision Ordinance as written and does not
serve in the best interests of all County citizens.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Orange County Planning
Commission hereby recommends that the Orange County Board of Supervisors
disapprove the proposed revision to the Orange County Subdivision Ordinance that will
allow property owners to combine tracts of land to create a parent parcel for further
division.

Votes:

Ayes: Hutchison, Goodwin, Smith, Tucker
Nays: None

Abstain from Vote: None

Absent from Meeting: Brooks

For Information: Clerk to the Board of Supervisors
County Attorney

CERTIFIED COPY

Secretary to the Planning Commission
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				2008		2009		2010

		JAN		$26,139,003		$24,348,019		$24,800,646

		FEB		$24,623,537		$22,957,338		$23,627,983

		MAR		$22,348,339		$20,805,851		$21,303,965

		APR		$20,527,585		$19,268,169		$20,534,843

		MAY		$26,145,520		$25,728,600		$27,215,717

		JUN		$26,844,093		$28,187,574		$29,002,261

		JUL		$20,538,536		$22,780,263		$20,832,151

		AUG		$18,712,654		$21,431,806		$19,813,845

		SEP		$15,132,847		$18,470,157

		OCT		$16,834,142		$16,821,680

		NOV		$24,475,014		$24,533,536

		DEC		$27,124,871		$28,050,431

				Budget '03 - '04		$83,472,054		May '04 2004 RE 1st Half

				Budget '04 - '05		$74,228,000

				Budget '05 - '06		$71,032,301

				Budget '06 - '07		$80,156,203

				Budget '07 - '08		$82,083,390

				Budget '08 - '09		$88,380,815

				Budget '09 - '10		$85,128,575
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Orange County
2008 All-Hazard Mitigation Strategies
(Revised to reflect staff review 8-26-10)

Project Status

Project Status

Project Status

Has Project | (2007) (Not | (2008)  (Not (2010-11) If Delayed /
Priority Started, Started, (Not Started, Canceled Funding Other
Priority Changed? Cancelled, Cancelled, Cancelled, Why? (Lack Source Was the Indicators of
FEMA Strategy ID # |H = High (High/ Modified, In | Modified, In | Modified, In |of $, support, (Local, Final project Cost Success (i.e.
Commu- |Commu- (when M=Medium Medium/ Progress, Progress, Progress, manpower, |[HMGP, PDM,| Project Effective? # people # Structures losses
nity ID # |nity County Mitigation Strategies provided) L =Low Low)? Completed) Completed) Completed) etc) etc) Cost? Yes or No? Protected? Mitigated? avoided)?
Rows shaded in represent new strategies not currently in the All-Hazard Mitigation Plan
Prevention: Identify evaeuation- Fully developed
redutes-and develop plan for
additional shelter sites for Local staff evacuation with
Orange evacuees from within and outside time and shelter sites
510203 County Orange [the region. 1.8 H H Not started In progress On-going n/a grant funding | Staff time n/a statewide n/a designated
General fund,
North Anna
Orange Emergency Services: Expand/fully funds and Fully functioning
510203 County Orange |equip EOC. 1.7 H H Not started Not started In progress grants $75,000 n/a 34,000+ n/a EOC
all structures Effective
Orange Emergency Services: Expand/fully Local and within the emergency
510203 County Orange |equip E-911 Center H H Not started grant funding | $200,000 n/a 34,000+ County response
Emergency Services: astal-
Update- Reverse 941 — General fund, Effective
Notification/\Warning-Systent North Anna all structures emergency
Orange Upgrade R-911 system with a funds and within the notification of
510203 County Orange [modern multi notification system 1.9 H N/A In progress Completed In progress grants $40,000 n/a 34,000+ County population
Emergency-services,—Prepare-for-
Orange- generators-in-the-event-of-an- Loeall—
510203 County Orange |emergency- 13 H M {n-progress th-progress HMGPR uRkRewR =30,000
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Orange County
2008 All-Hazard Mitigation Strategies
(Revised to reflect staff review 8-26-10)

Project Status

Project Status

Project Status

Has Project | (2007) (Not | (2008)  (Not (2010-11) If Delayed /
Priority Started, Started, (Not Started, Canceled Funding Other
Priority Changed? Cancelled, Cancelled, Cancelled, Why? (Lack Source Was the Indicators of
FEMA Strategy ID # |H = High (High/ Modified, In | Modified, In | Modified, In |of $, support, (Local, Final project Cost Success (i.e.
Commu- |Commu- (when M=Medium Medium/ Progress, Progress, Progress, manpower, |[HMGP, PDM,| Project Effective? # people # Structures losses
nity ID # |nity County Mitigation Strategies provided) L =Low Low)? Completed) Completed) Completed) etc) etc) Cost? Yes or No? Protected? Mitigated? avoided)?
Continued
operation of
Emergency Services: Seek Court house
Funding to provide a generator for Courthouse facility in the
Orange the Orange County Courthouse General fund staff, citizens, event of a power
510203 County Orange [facility H H Not Started or grants $50,000 n/a etc. 1 outage
Continued
operation of
county fire and
Emergency Services: Install and rescue facilities
Orange replace generators in county fire General fund in the event of a
510203 County Orange |and rescue station 21 H H Not started or grants $58,333 n/a 34,000+ countywide power outage
Continued
operation of
county fire and
Emergency Service: Install and rescue facilities
Orange replace generators in county fire General fund in the event of a
510203 County Orange |and rescue station 24 H H Not started or grants $58,333 na/ 34,000+ countywide power outage
Continued
operation of
county fire and
Emergency Services: Install and rescue facilities
Orange replace generators in county fire General fund in the event of a
510203 County Orange [and rescue station 29 H H Not started or grants $58,333 n/a 34,000+ countywide power outage
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Orange County
2008 All-Hazard Mitigation Strategies
(Revised to reflect staff review 8-26-10)

Project Status | Project Status | Project Status
Has Project | (2007) (Not | (2008)  (Not (2010-11) If Delayed /
Priority Started, Started, (Not Started, Canceled Funding Other
Priority Changed? Cancelled, Cancelled, Cancelled, Why? (Lack Source Was the Indicators of
FEMA Strategy ID # |H = High (High/ Modified, In | Modified, In | Modified, In |of $, support, (Local, Final project Cost Success (i.e.
Commu- |Commu- (when M=Medium Medium/ Progress, Progress, Progress, manpower, |[HMGP, PDM,| Project Effective? # people # Structures losses
nity ID # |nity County Mitigation Strategies provided) L =Low Low)? Completed) Completed) Completed) etc) etc) Cost? Yes or No? Protected? Mitigated? avoided)?
Development
and
implementation
of a plan for
emergency
Emergency services: Conduct a response that
detailed needs assessment for the meets the needs
Orange county’s emergency response Partially of County
510203 County Orange [services. 1.18 M M In progress In progress completed Local/ODP | unknown 34,000+ citizens.
Emergeney-services-Create-an-
evacuation-plan-and-clean-up-
(Town of Orange--also, County
Orange Emergency Operations Plan
510203 County Orange |addresses this). 112 H H {n-progress th-progress LocallHMGR | unrkrewn ~15,000
Emergeney-services
. .
Y :
man-made-disasters—Addressed
Orange- in County Emergency Operations
510203 County Orange |Plan. 113 M M Ao {r-progress Loeal unRkrewn ~6-400
Emergeney-Servicesnstalland-
Orange- replace-generatorsin-county-fire-
510203 County Orange |and+rescue-stations 16 H H Ao {r-progress LocallHMGP | unknewn ~6-400
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Orange County
2008 All-Hazard Mitigation Strategies
(Revised to reflect staff review 8-26-10)

Project Status

Project Status

Project Status

Has Project | (2007) (Not | (2008)  (Not (2010-11) If Delayed /
Priority Started, Started, (Not Started, Canceled Funding Other
Priority Changed? Cancelled, Cancelled, Cancelled, Why? (Lack Source Was the Indicators of
FEMA Strategy ID # |H = High (High/ Modified, In | Modified, In | Modified, In |of $, support, (Local, Final project Cost Success (i.e.
Commu- |Commu- (when M=Medium Medium/ Progress, Progress, Progress, manpower, |[HMGP, PDM,| Project Effective? # people # Structures losses
nity ID # |nity County Mitigation Strategies provided) L =Low Low)? Completed) Completed) Completed) etc) etc) Cost? Yes or No? Protected? Mitigated? avoided)?
Emergency Services: Upgrade or
replace generators at
communications sites throughout
Orange County and add continued
surveillance equipment. Monitoring emergency
systems should also be added to communication
provide the following information: in the event of a
fuel status, generator status, power failure
Orange temperature status and generator General fund during an
510203 County Orange |output status. H H Not started or grants $100,000 n/a 34,000+ emergency
Emergency Services: Retrofit
and-Locust Grove Middle School Adequate shelter
Orange as an emergency shelter with the Grant not General fund in times of
510203 County Orange |addition of a generator. 1.1 H ? Not started Cancelled Not started awarded and grants $50,000 34,000+ emergency
Emergency Services: Retrofit
Prospect Heights Middle School Adequate shelter
Orange as an emergency shelter with the General fund in times of
510203 County Orange |addition of a generator H H Not started and grants $50,000 n/a 34,000+ emergency
Emergency Services: Retrofit High
School Field House as an Adequate shelter
Orange emergency shelter with the General fund in times of
510203 County Orange |addition of a generator H H Not started and grants $50,000 n/a 34,000+ emergency
Policy: Apply for and obtain Seek- Federal,
Orange funding eppertunities for hazard State and
510203 County Orange |[mitigation plan implementation. 1.5 H H Not started In progress Ongoing In progress Local unknown n/a n/a n/a
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Orange County
2008 All-Hazard Mitigation Strategies
(Revised to reflect staff review 8-26-10)

Project Status

Project Status

Project Status

Has Project | (2007) (Not | (2008)  (Not (2010-11) If Delayed /
Priority Started, Started, (Not Started, Canceled Funding Other
Priority Changed? Cancelled, Cancelled, Cancelled, Why? (Lack Source Was the Indicators of
FEMA Strategy ID # |H = High (High/ Modified, In | Modified, In | Modified, In |of $, support, (Local, Final project Cost Success (i.e.
Commu- |Commu- (when M=Medium Medium/ Progress, Progress, Progress, manpower, |[HMGP, PDM,| Project Effective? # people # Structures losses
nity ID # |nity County Mitigation Strategies provided) L =Low Low)? Completed) Completed) Completed) etc) etc) Cost? Yes or No? Protected? Mitigated? avoided)?
RespensePlan- Addressed partiaty-
Orange- through County Emergency covered-by-
510203 County Orange |Operations Plan. 121 M M Not started Not started other-plans Local wikpnown nla =30,000
Prevention: ldentify potential This is partially
Orange terrorism targets (local) and plan covered by Protection of
510203 County Orange [for their protection. 1.4 H H Not started Not started On-going other plans Local unknown n/a 34,000+ sensitive sites
Prevention: Incorporate Hazard
Mitigation Plan into Federal,
Orange Comprehensive Plan and Capital State and
510203 County Orange |Improvements plan. 1.3 M M In progress In progress In progress Local unknown n/a 34,000+
Prevention: Complete a storm Lack of Federal,
Orange water drainage study/plan for Town has funding/ State and
510203 County Orange [known problem areas. 1.17 M M Not started Not started started manpower Local unknown unknown ~10,000 unknown
Orange- Addressed through County
510203  |Ceunty Orange |Emergency Operations Plan. 119 M NA trprogress Completed Local Ala Yes 34;000+
Citizenry that is
better prepared
in the event of
an emergency
such that impact
Prevention: Develop and on emergency
Orange implement a multi-hazard public Local and services is
510203 County Orange |awareness program. 1.2 M M In progress In progress grants unknown n/a 34,000+ n/a reduced.
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Orange County
2008 All-Hazard Mitigation Strategies
(Revised to reflect staff review 8-26-10)

FEMA
Commu-
nity ID #

Commu-
nity

County

Mitigation Strategies

Strategy ID #
(when
provided)

Priority

H = High
M=Medium
L =Low

Has Project
Priority
Changed?
(High/
Medium/
Low)?

Project Status
(2007)  (Not
Started,
Cancelled,
Modified, In
Progress,
Completed)

Project Status
(2008)  (Not
Started,
Cancelled,
Modified, In
Progress,
Completed)

Project Status
(2010-11)
(Not Started,
Cancelled,
Modified, In
Progress,
Completed)

If Delayed /
Canceled
Why? (Lack
of $, support,
manpower,
etc)

Funding
Source
(Local,

HMGP, PDM,
etc)

Final
Project
Cost?

Was the
project Cost
Effective?
Yes or No?

# people
Protected?

# Structures
Mitigated?

Other
Indicators of
Success (i.e.

losses

avoided)?

510203

Orange
County

Orange

Prevention, Bevelep-and-
forGISuse: Develop an internal
Geographic Information system
(GIS) that may be used for
analysis in times of emergency.

1.2

In progress

In progress

some GIS
information is
available for
review but not
analysis

Federal,
State and
Local

unknown

n/a

~30,000

unknown

n/a

510203

Orange
County

Orange

Prevention: Identify flood
inundation zones for all eeunty-
dams regulated through the
Virginia Department of
Conservation and Recreation Dam
Safety Program.

1.15

In progress

In progress

Local

unknown

n/a

unknown

unknown

n/a

510203

Orange
County

Orange

the-floedplain-ordinance—(Covered
by Dam Safety Regulations)

1.16

Not started

Not started

Local

unknown

unknown

unknown

unknown

n/a

510203

Orange
County

Orange

PreventionPrepare-for-
U

aciologicar proviems Hrom Noft

ARRG RUCIES ss_ssms ¥

eounty-line—

1.11

N/A

Completed

Completed

Local & state

unknown

Yes

~30,000

unknown

Consistent
success in
FEMA and NRC
evaluations
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Orange County
2008 All-Hazard Mitigation Strategies
(Revised to reflect staff review 8-26-10)

Project Status

Project Status

Project Status

Has Project | (2007) (Not | (2008)  (Not (2010-11) If Delayed /
Priority Started, Started, (Not Started, Canceled Funding Other
Priority Changed? Cancelled, Cancelled, Cancelled, Why? (Lack Source Was the Indicators of
FEMA Strategy ID # |H = High (High/ Modified, In | Modified, In | Modified, In |of $, support, (Local, Final project Cost Success (i.e.
Commu- |Commu- (when M=Medium Medium/ Progress, Progress, Progress, manpower, |[HMGP, PDM,| Project Effective? # people # Structures losses
nity ID # |nity County Mitigation Strategies provided) L =Low Low)? Completed) Completed) Completed) etc) etc) Cost? Yes or No? Protected? Mitigated? avoided)?
Property-protection,Prevent
development-between-Lake-of the-
Wooeds-dam-and-the Rapidan-
River{threugh-revision-eHand-use Reduced
Orange poliey-and-zening)—Addressed development in
510203 County Orange [through Dam Inundation statute. 1.14 M M In progress In progress Local unknown unknown less than 200 |75-100 inundation zone
Emergency Services: Upgrade or
Orange replace outdated storage shed at General fund
510203 County Orange [the Orange County Sheriff's Office H H On-going or grants $30,000 n/a
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